## CHAPTER 575.

[H. F. No. 1815.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ISSUE OF BONDS VOTED BY THE VILLAGE OF BIRD ISLAND, RENVILLE COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the village council of the village of Bird Island in Renville county, held on the eighteenth (18th) day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), calling for a special meeting of the legal voters of said village on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1883), for the purpose of voting upon the issue of bonds for the purpose of erecting a court house in the village of Bird Island in said county, and the action of the legal voters assembled on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), voting to issue ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) in bonds to erect a court house in said village, and any and all action in the issue of said bonds in pursuauce of said meetings, are hereby validated and legalized, and the said bonds now issued or to be issued under said proceedings are hereby declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after to passage.

Approved April 12, 1889.

## CHAPTER 576.

[H. F. No. 6.]

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE VOTE OF THE VOTERS OF THE VILLAGE OF GLENCOE IN McLEOD COUNTY IN REGARD TO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING THE GLENCOE PARK AND FAIR ASSOCIATION GROUNDS AND IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ISSUE MADE THEREUNDER.

Whereas, The question of the issuance of the bonds of the village of Glencoe in the county of McLeod, in the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars for the purpose of purchasing the Glencoe park and Fair Association grounds and improvements, for said village was duly submitted to the legal voters of said village, at an election duly called and held for that purpose, and the vote of said electors was duly taken and properly canvassed, and declared to be carried in favor of the issuance of such bonds; and,

Whereas, pursuant thereto the bonds of said village have been issued in the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all and singular the acts and proceedings of the village of Glencoe, and the trustees thereof, in submitting to the legal voters of said village the proposition in regard to the issuance of bonds for the purpose of purchasing the Glencoe park and Fair Association grounds and improvements, for said village as well as the canvass of the vote and the making declaration thereof, and the issuance of bonds in pursuance thereof, in the sum of five thousand (5000) dollars, together with the manner, form and order of issuing the same, and the mode of the execution thereof, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid.

SEC. 2. The trustees of said village of Glencoe are hereby authorized and required to levy an annual tax on the taxable property of said village sufficient to meet the interest as it becomes due, and the principal on said bonds as shall mature; said tax shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes are, and shall be paid over to the treasurer of said village by the county treasurer, and no part of said tax shall be appropriated for any other purpose than

the payment of said bonds and the interest thereon.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 21, A. D. 1889.

## CHAPTER 577.

[S. F. No. 371.]

AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING THE PRESENT BONDED INDEBTEDNESS OF SAID CITY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. The city council of the city of Stillwater, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue from time to time the bonds of said city for the purpose of refunding the present outstanding bonded indebtedness of said city and for no other purpose whatever, as herein-

after set forth, namely:

Whenever any existing bonded indebtedness of said city including the interest accrued or that may accrue thereon shall become due, and there shall not be sufficient funds available for the payment thereof, the city council of said city may issue the bonds of said city in denominations of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00), with interest coupons attached, which bonds shall be known as the "refunding bonds of the city of Stillwater," and bear interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, at such